



March 28, 2005

Joel Kiff Kiff Analytical 2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject:

Calscience Work Order No.:

Client Reference:

05-03-1555

1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included in this report were received 3/24/2005 and analyzed in accordance with the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the quidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak Project Manager



Analytical Report



Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616-6593 Date Received:

Work Order No:

Preparation:

Method:

03/24/05

05-03-1555

EPA 3050B

EPA 6010B

Project: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Page 1 of 1

1 10,000. 170-10011101100	t, Can Ecanaro	, Ort					
Client Sample Number		Lab Sample Number	Date Collected	Matrix	Date Prepared	Date Analyzed	QC Batch ID
D-1-3.5		05-03-1555-1	03/22/05	Solid	03/24/05	03/24/05	050324L01A
Parameter	Result	RL	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>		
_ead	75.7	0.5	1		mg/kg		
D-4-3.5		05-03-1555-2	03/22/05	Solid	03/24/05	03/24/05	050324L01A
Parameter_	Result	, RL	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>		
ead	1.89	0.50	1		mg/kg		
D-2-3.5		05-03-1555-3	03/22/05	Solid	03/24/05	03/24/05	050324L01A
Parameter_	<u>Result</u>	RL	<u>DF</u>	Qual	<u>Units</u>		
_ead	2.06	0.50	1		mg/kg		
D-3-3.5		05-03-1555-4	03/22/05	Solid	03/24/05	03/24/05	050324L01A
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	<u>Units</u>		
Lead	5.19	0.50	1		mg/kg		
Method Blank	End I where a third manner of the state of t	097-01-002-6,2	45 N/A	Solid	03/24/05	03/24/05	050324L01A
Parameter	Result	<u>RL</u>	DF	Qual	Units		ε,
Lead	ND	0.500	1		mg/kg		

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers



Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate



Kiff Analytical 2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616-6593 Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method: 03/24/05 05-03-1555 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B

Project 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Prepared	8	Date Analyzed	MS/MSD Batch Number
05-03-1520-15	Solid	ICP 3300	03/24/05		03/25/05	050324S01
<u>Parameter</u>	MS %REC	MSD %REC	%REC CL	RPD	RPD CL	Qualifiers
Lead	100	100	75-125	1	0-20	

Mulhan_

alscience nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample aboratories, Inc.



Kiff Analytical 2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616-6593 Date Received: Work Order No: Preparation: Method: N/A 05-03-1555 EPA 3050B EPA 6010B

Project: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Quality Control Sample ID	Matrix	Instrument	Date Analyzed	Lab File	ID	LCS Batch Number
097-01-002-6,245	Solid	ICP 3300	03/24/05	050324-1-0	01	050324L01A
Parameter		Conc Added	Conc Recovered	LCS %Rec	%Rec Cl	<u>Qualifiers</u>
Lead		50.0	53.1	106	80-120	



Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers



Work Order Number:

05-03-1555

Qualifier	<u>Definition</u>
*	See applicable analysis comment.
1	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2	Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
3	Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4	The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5	The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Α	Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
В	Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
С	Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E	Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Н	Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J	Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N	Nontarget Analyte.
ND	Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q	Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or greater.
U	Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
Χ	% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z	Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.



2795 Second Street, Suite 300

Davis, CA 95616 Lab: 530.297.4800 Fax: 530.297.4808 Cal Science Environmental 7440 Lincoln Way Garden Grove, CA 92841

■ ANALY III	JAL LLC												1	14-	895-					112				ge _1_	
Project Contact (Hardcopy o	r PDF to):		Ge	otra								OR	T?		Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request										
Joel	Kiff				_)	(_ Y	ES		_	1	VO														
Company/Address:		1	Sai	npling	Con	man	VIA	a Co	de.			00	TE	\dashv			Anah	reie Pa	anne	+				Date Due:	
Kiff Analytical, LLC						ıpaıı	y LO	9 00	uc.			CE	IE	_	Analysis Request						00				
Phone No.:	FAX No.:		Glo	Global ID: T0600101230																					
Project Number: F	P.O. No.:		ED	F Deli	rerab	le to	(Em	ail A	ddr	ess)):						23							5	>
207-0612-001	42923		inb	ox@l	iffar	alyt	ical.	con	<u>1</u>													- 1		2005	ő
Project Name:			E-n	nail a	dre	ss:													1					4, 2	Jse
1784 150th Street, San	Leandro, CA		inb	ox@l	iffar	alyt	ical.	con	<u> </u>					_										h 2	ap (
Project Address:	Sampling		L	Cont	aine	r	P	rese	rva	tive	,	M	latri	х	ead							2		March 24,	For Lab Use Only
Sample			s Jar		Sleeve	ar	7	å		Щ	လို	ER			Total Lead									2	ш.
Designation	Date	Time	Glass	Poly	Slee	Ted	H ₂ S(F	빙	ğ	Nas	WATER	SOIL	AIR	Tot										
D-1-3.5	3/22/05	10:30	1					- 1	X :	- 1			Х		Х									Χ	
D-4-3.5	3/22/05	10:55	1						X į	x			Х		Х									Х	
D-2-3.5	3/22/05	11:05	1						X :	x	2.0		Х		Х									Х	
D-3-3.5	3/22/05	11:11	1						X I	x			Х		Х									Х	
	Ú.												-5												
And the state of t					T				T																
									\neg																
					\top			\neg	\dashv																
Relinguished by: Aufelin Kiff	-Analytical UC	Date 037305	Tir 190	ne R	eceiv	ed by	<i>r</i> :									Rei	narks:								
Relinquished by:		Date	Time Received by:														34								
Relinquished by:	A., A.	Date 3:24-05	Time Received by Laboratory:					Bill	to:																



WORK ORDER #: 05 - 0 3 - 1 5 5

Cooler _ \ of _ \

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

DATE: 3-24-05
LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier): °C Temperature blank °C IR thermometer Ambient temperature.
Initial: WB
: Not Applicable (N/A):
Yes No N/A Initial: UVB
72

KIFF ANALYTICAL

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record 42923

	*88	Shell	Proje	ct Mana	ger to	be i	nvoi	ced:	8										ľ,		ie iv	SKE	ONL	Y	
720 Olive D	rive, Suite D	□ Sci	ENCE & E	NGINEERIN	e e														SECTION SEC	30 000000000	-		Name of the last		DATE:3/_ 2 2/05
	•	-	A	enilette :	ā																1,000,000		dinini.	PARIOT F	
	A 95616		(FHOUST		Bill Mer	chant											100								PAGE: of
(530) 297-4800 SAMPLING COMPANY:	(530) 297-4803 lax	LOG CODE:				SITE	ADDR	ESS (S	treet a	nd City	1:			-					1	3 GLOB	6 ALIDN	O.: T060	0019692	9	
Cambria Environmental							784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA						T06	001	0123	30									
ADDRESS: 5900 Hollis Street; Suite A	A Emerville CA 9460	าล				EDF 0	DF DELIVERABLE TO (Responsible Party or Designee): PHONE NO.:								E-MAIL:					CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:					
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF						she	lloak	dand	dedf	@ca	mbr	ia-e	nv.c	om											207-0612-001
Marty Wills TELEPHONE:	I FAX:	E-MAIL:				SAM	PLER NA	MME(S)	Ron	Bar	one													P.P	
510-420-3342	510-420-9170	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	cambria	a-env.com	ı																				
TURNAROUND TIME (BUSINE	SS DAYS):															PI	FOLI	FSTI	ED A	NAL	Vele			>*************************************	annia de pres recentar de la compara los portos de la contra de la contra de la contra de la contra de la contr
10 DAYS 5 DAYS 7	72 HOURS 48 HOURS	24 HOU	RS 🔲 LE	SS THAN 24	HOURS	L										- Ini	_40	_311		-1/1	, 310				
☐ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORM	AT 🗹 UST AGENCY:																								
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION:	: HIGHEST HIG	HEST per E	BORING_	A	ч	1											귤	TCL	TCL						FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS O	R NOTES: CHEC	K BOX IF E	DD IS NO	NEEDEO		1	E										0	0	_					1	Container/Preservative
	acombria amu	٧.		1 0	.uS		(8015m)									8270C	STLC	ᆲ	STLC						or PID Readings or Laboratory Notes
cc: lab report to rbarone@	Cambria diversión	en. 0	lare	daic								E08				by 8	0	0	3	9					
(CU ESTIP					daeb	acta				Mes	E E	١.		1260	tiles	Total	Total	Total	Disposal					
Any questions please call	510-420-3308					Purg	Extr				gen	CA	2	loue	by 8	-Vola		2	- 1	or D					ON ICE
Field Sample	dentification	DATE	LING TIME	MATRIX	NO. OF CONT.	H H	TPH - Extractable	втех	MTBE	tBA	5 Oxygenates	1,2 DCA and	Ethanol	Methanol	VOCs by 8260B	Semi-Volatiles by	Lead	LUFTS	CAM17	Test for					Field Point Name
D-1-	3.5	3/22	1030	50	1	X		X			X	X					X								_0
D-41-	-3,5	Dlu	1055	150	I	X		χ			X	X					X								-02
D-1	2-35	314	1165	50	l	X		X			X	V					X								-03
0-2	3.5	3/2	1111	90		X		X			X	X					X								-04
						(
	-					Г														\neg		\Box	\neg		
																					\neg		\neg		
MIN TO THE REAL PROPERTY.		3.																							97.02
Relinquished by: (Signature)	rig	7		Received b	y: (Signature		5	ea	1	1	100		4:	-					1	Mar	el	12	Z,	g	Time: //CO Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature)	-22-6			Received b	y: (Signature)												\neg	Date:	71	22	11	26	-	
Refinquished by: (Signature)	7-000	_		Received b	y: (Signature		//	7		>	/		Z,	1-	7-			\dashv						+	
DICTOR ITICAL MARKS With finel report				UX	ann	1	n	al			_	1	m	5	. (al	-		0	3 2		05	r:		154/ 10/16/00 Revision



Date: 3/23/2005

Martin Wills Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Emeryville, CA

Subject: 4 Soil Samples

Project Name: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: 207-0612-001

P.O. Number: 136019

Dear Mr. Wills,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Date: 3/23/2005

QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: 207-0612-001

		Method			
	Measured	Reportin	ıa	Analysis	Date
Parameter	Value	Limit	Units	Method	Analyzed
Benzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Toluene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Ethylbenzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Total Xylenes	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Tert-Butanol	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
TPH as Gasoline	< 1.0	1.0	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	98.6		%	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	98.4		%	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	102		%	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	104		%	EPA 8260B	3/22/2005
Benzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Toluene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Ethylbenzene	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Total Xylenes	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME)	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Tert-Butanol	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
TPH as Gasoline	< 1.0	1.0	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane	< 0.0050	0.0050	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr)	98.9		%	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	98.8		%	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	103		%	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	103		%	EPA 8260B	3/23/2005

	Measured	Method Reporti		Analysis	Date
Parameter	Value	Limit	Units	Method	Analyzed

Approved By: Joel Kiff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Date: 3/23/2005

Project Name: 1784 150th Street, San

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Number: 207-0612-001

Parameter	Spiked Sample	Sample Value	Spike Level	Spike Dup. Level	Spiked Sample Value	Duplicate Spiked Sample Value	Units	Analysis Method	Date ·Analyzed	Percent	Duplicat Spiked Sample Percent Recov.	Relative	Spiked Sample Percent Recov. Limit	Relative Percent Diff. Limit
Benzene	42862-03	<0.0050	0.0370	0.0378	0.0363	0.0399	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	97.9	106	7.57	70-130	25
Toluene	42862-03	< 0.0050	0.0370	0.0378	0.0309	0.0362	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	83.4	95.6	13.6	70-130	25
Tert-Butanol	42862-03	< 0.0050	0.185	0.189	0.189	0.198	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	102	105	2.68	70-130	25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ethe	er 42862-03	< 0.0050	0.0370	0.0378	0.0382	0.0394	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	103	104	1.01	70-130	25
Benzene	42849-01	< 0.0050	0.0378	0.0380	0.0419	0.0408	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	111	107	3.26	70-130	25
Toluene	42849-01	< 0.0050	0.0378	0.0380	0.0397	0.0364	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	105	95.7	9.14	70-130	25
Tert-Butanol	42849-01	< 0.0050	0.189	0.190	0.197	0.186	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	104	98.0	5.96	70-130	25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ethe	er 42849-01	<0.0050	0.0378	0.0380	0.0414	0.0397	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	110	104	4.99	70-130	25

Approved By:

Date: 3/23/2005

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name: 1784 150th Street, San

Project Number: 207-0612-001

Parameter	Spike Level	Units	Analysis Method	Date Analyzed	LCS Percent Recov.	LCS Percent Recov. Limit	
Benzene	0.0400	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	99.3	70-130	
Toluene	0.0400	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	96.9	70-130	
Tert-Butanol	0.200	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	90.2	70-130	
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether	0.0400	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/22/05	94.9	70-130	
Benzene	0.0401	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	106	70-130	
Toluene	0.0401	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	102	70-130	
Tert-Butanol	0.200	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	96.6	70-130	
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether	0.0401	mg/Kg	EPA 8260B	3/23/05	104	70-130	